

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STATE OF HAWAII, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Hawaii**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL CONGRESS  
OF AMERICAN INDIANS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
JOHN E. ECHOHAWK  
KIM JEROME GOTTSCHALK  
NATIVE AMERICAN  
RIGHTS FUND  
1506 Broadway  
Boulder, CO 80302-6296  
(303) 447-8760

BETH S. BRINKMANN  
BRIAN R. MATSUI\*  
JEREMY M. McLAUGHLIN  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 887-8784

*Counsel for amicus curiae*

*\*Counsel of Record*

JANUARY 29, 2009

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS .....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE QUESTION OF WHETHER LAWS THAT BENEFIT NATIVE HAWAIIANS VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION IS A QUESTION THAT IS NOT BEFORE THIS COURT AND SHOULD NOT BE ADDRESSED IN THIS CASE.....	5
II. THE CONSTITUTION CONFERS ON CONGRESS THE AUTHORITY TO REGULATE THE NATION’S AFFAIRS WITH ALL INDIGENOUS PEOPLES OF THE UNITED STATES .....	11
A. Consistent With The Purpose And History Of The Indian Commerce Clause, Congress Has Properly Determined That Its Obligations And Unique Legislative Authority With Respect To “Indian Tribes” Includes Native Hawaiians.....	12
B. The Court Has Consistently Deferred To Congress’ Determination As To The Scope Of The Indian Commerce Clause .....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The Court has not required any particular historical land tenure or ownership criteria in order for the Indian Commerce Clause to apply .....	17
2. The Indian Commerce Clause applies to indigenous peoples irrespective of their political organization.....	19
3. This Nation’s relationship with Native Alaskans demonstrates that the Indian Commerce Clause applies to all indigenous peoples within the United States .....	23
III. LEGISLATION BASED ON CONGRESS’ UNIQUE OBLIGATIONS TO NATIVE HAWAIIANS IS NOT SUBJECT TO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY .....	25
A. This Court In <i>Morton v. Mancari</i> Held That Preferential Treatment For Indian Tribes Must Not Be Disturbed So Long As It Is Rationally Related To Congress’ Unique Obligations To Indians .....	26
B. This Court’s Precedent Demonstrates That <i>Morton v. Mancari</i> Applies To Legislation Involving Indians Who Are Not Members Of A Federally Recognized Tribe .....	28

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Members of tribes whose government-to-government relationship with the United States has been terminated continue to hold special rights based upon their status as Indians .....	29
2. This Court has upheld the application of federal Indian law to Indians who do not belong to any federally-recognized Indian tribe .....	30
C. Even If This Court Were To Somehow Conclude That The Apology Resolution Benefits Native Hawaiians, That Statute Must Be Sustained Under <i>Morton v. Mancari</i> .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	34
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	25
<i>Blair v. Oesterlein Mach. Co.</i> , 275 U.S. 220 (1927).....	9
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	9
<i>Delaware Tribal Business Comm. v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977).....	5, 21, 30, 31, 32
<i>Elser v. Gill Net Number One</i> , 246 Cal.App.2d 30, 54 Cal. Rptr. 568 (1966).....	19
<i>In re Naturalization of Minook</i> , 2 Alaska 200 (D. Alaska 1904).....	23
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Financial Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	7
<i>Kimball v. Callahan</i> , 493 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1974).....	29
<i>Lane v. Pueblo of Santa Rosa</i> , 249 U.S. 110 (1919).....	34
<i>Loyal Creek Band or Group of Creek Indians v. United States</i> , 1 Indian Cl. Comm. 122 (1949).....	22
<i>Menominee Tribe v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968).....	29, 32
<i>Montoya v. United States</i> , 180 U.S. 261 (1901).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	34
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nagle v. United States</i> , 191 F. 141 (1911).....	24
<i>Nooksack Tribe v. United States</i> , 162 Ct. Cl. 712 (1963).....	22
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007).....	11
<i>Peoria Tribe v. United States</i> , 169 Ct. Cl. 1009 (1965).....	22
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	4, 10, 15
<i>Taylor v. Freeland &amp; Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	7
<i>The Kansas Indians</i> , 72 U.S. 737 (1867) .....	4, 19
<i>Travelers Cas. and Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pacific Gas and Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007).....	7
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , 451 U.S. 56 (1981).....	7
<i>United States v. Berrigan</i> , 2 Alaska 442 (D. Alaska 1905).....	24
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 83 F. 547 (4th Cir. 1897).....	21
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. 407 (1866).....	4, 19
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....	21, 31, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)....	4, 17, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 641 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	19
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	19, 20
<i>Washington v. Yakima Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	21, 28
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910) .....	14
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	7
 U.S. CONSTITUTION & STATUTES	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 495 .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 11701(17) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 11702(a) .....	15
Alabama-Coushatta Termination Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 721-728 (1994) .....	29
§ 722 .....	30
American Homeownership and Economic Opportunity Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-569, 114 Stat. 2966 (2000) .....	16
Hawaiian Annexation Joint Resolution, Res. No. 55-55, 30 Stat. 750 (1898) .....	2



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Hawaii Statehood Admission Act, Pub. L. No. 86-3, 73 Stat. 4 (1959).....	2
Indian Civil Rights Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1301(4).....	32
Indian Claims Commission Act, ch. 959, 60 Stat. 1049 (1946).....	21
Indian Depredations Act of 1891, ch. 538, 26 Stat. 851 .....	22
Indian Health Care Improvement Act, 25 U.S.C.	
§ 1601.....	30, 32
§ 1603(c).....	30, 32
Indian Land Consolidation Act, 25 U.S.C.	
§ 2201(2) .....	32
Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C.	
§§ 461-479.....	26, 33
Joint Resolution to Acknowledge the 100th Anniversary of the Kingdom of Hawaii, Pub. L. No. 103-150, 107 Stat. 1510 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
National Housing Act, 12 U.S.C.	
§ 1701.....	32
§§ 1715z-13a(1)-(3).....	32
Native American Languages Act, 25 U.S.C.	
§ 2902(1) .....	16, 30
§ 2902(2) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Op. Solicitor on Ind. Affairs 303 (1932) .....	24, 25
Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples, G.A. Res. 61/295, U.N. Doc. A/61/L.67 and Add. 1 (Sept. 13, 2007) .....	26
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Federal Indian Law</i> (1942 ed.) ....	23, 24
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Federal Indian Law</i> (1982 ed.) ....	20, 21
Harold E. Driver, <i>Indians of North America</i> (2d ed. 1969) .....	13, 14
Graham D. Taylor, <i>The New Deal and American Indian Tribalism</i> (1980) .....	19
Jon M. Van Dyke, <i>The Political Status of the Native Hawaiian People</i> , 17 <i>Yale L. &amp; Pol’y Rev.</i> 95 (1998) .....	16
Robert F. Berkhofer, Jr., <i>The White Man’s Indian</i> (1978) .....	13
